Trade receivables -- 15,640,435 15,640,435 -- -- -- --
Cash and cash equivalent -- 8,484,030 8,484,030 -- -- -- --

-- 32,914,322 32,914,322 -- -- -- --
Financial liabilities
Trade payables -- 1,054,066 1,054,066 -- -- -- --
Accrued expenses and other
payables -- 5,897,354 5,897,354 -- -- -- --

Due to shareholders -- 2,808,798 2,808,798 -- -- -- --
-- 9,760,218 9,760,218 -- -- -- --

For the year ended 31 December 2021

- 30 -

28-  Restatements and reclassification

During the year, the C assess the Company in
relation to its contracts with customers as principal or agent in accordance with IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with
Customers; and as a result, the balances of some contracts previously classified as principal and which should have been
classified as an agent, have been modified to conform with IFRS 15. Accordingly, during the current period, the management
made these adjustments by reconciling the relevant accounts retroactively. Accordingly, the comparative figures appearing in
the financial statements were restated as follows:

Balance at 31
December 2020

As previously stated Restatements Reclassification

Balance at 31
December 2020

After Adjustments
Statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income
Revenues 36,635,391 (4,034,770) 32,600,621
Revenue cost (35,028,637) 4,034,770 330,879 (30,662,988)
General and administrative expenses (9,891,397) - (330,879) (10,222,276)

In addition, during the year, the Company has reclassified certain balances as set out below, which management considers to
be a more accurate presentation and reflects its nature related. Such reclassifications have no effect on previously reported net
loss or accumulated losses.

As previously
stated

Reclassified
amounts

Reclassification
amount

Statement of financial position
Prepayments and other current assets 7,594,828 8,789,857 1,195,029
Zakat provision 1,085,846 2,280,875 1,195,029

29-  Commitments and Contingent liabilities
There are cases instituted against the Company with approximately total financial claims amounting to SAR 7 million (2020:
approximately SAR 9.9 million), for which no final judgments have been issued until the date of the financial statements. In
addition, there is assessments for which the
Company has submitted an objection requests as disclosed in note 20.
will not have any impact on the financial position of the Company and the results of its operations.

There are letters of guarantee issued by the Company with a value of SAR 720,997 and Letters of credit with a value of SAR